

No. 01-1229

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
PIERCE COUNTY,

Petitioner,

v.

IGNACIO GUILLEN, as Legal Guardian for
JENNIFER GUILLEN and ALMA GUILLEN, minors;
and MARIANO GUILLEN, as Legal Guardian for
PAULINA GUILLEN and FATIMA GUILLEN,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of The State Of Washington**

—◆—
BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
—◆—

SALVADOR A. MUNGIA
WSBA #14807
Counsel of Record
DARRELL L. COCHRAN
WSBA #22851
J. BRADLEY BUCKHALTER
WSBA #29295
1201 Pacific Avenue
Suite 2200
P.O. Box 1157
Tacoma, WA 98401-1157
(253) 620-6500

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
A. Federal highway funding	1
1. In 1916 Congress enacted the Federal-Aid Road Act	1
2. In 1917 Washington State, in RCW 47.04.050, accepted the conditions of the Federal-Aid Road Act of 1916. The Washington legislature last amended RCW 47.04.050 in 1961	2
3. Since 1937 Washington State has required its law enforcement agencies to produce reports as a result of automobile accidents	3
4. In 1966 Congress enacted the Federal Highway Safety Act that required, as a condition of receiving federal funds, that states compile traffic accident data.....	3
5. In 1984 Congress amended 23 U.S.C. § 402, providing federal grants to states to develop computerized record keeping systems. Any reports made as a result of that funding were inadmissible in evidence	5
6. All fifty states received federal highway funds from 1966 to 1987	6
7. In 1987 Congress enacted 23 U.S.C. § 409	7

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
8. In 1991 Congress amended Section 409 to prevent discovery of the enumerated items.....	9
9. In 1995 Congress amended Section 409 to add the term “or collected.”	9
B. The underlying facts of this dispute.....	13
C. Washington State has a strong public policy of holding state governmental entities accountable for their tortious conduct	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT.....	19
A. 23 U.S.C. § 409 is an ambiguous statutory privilege that must be construed narrowly.....	19
B. Guillen has standing to challenge the constitutionality of Section 409	26
C. Section 409 exceeds Congress’ power under the Spending Clause.....	30
1. Section 409 was not enacted to further the general welfare	32
2. Because the conditions imposed by Section 409 are ambiguous, the statute fails to meet the second Dole requirement.....	33
3. Section 409 is not a reasonable condition that is relevant to the federal interest at stake in the 1966 Highway Safety Act	38
D. Section 409 exceeds Congress’ power under the Commerce Clause.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Baldrige v. Shapiro</i> , 455 U.S. 345 (1982).....	20
<i>Berglund v. Spokane County</i> , 103 P.2d 355 (Wash. 1940).....	15
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	43
<i>Diversified Investment v. DSHS</i> , 775 P.2d 947 (Wash. 1989)	37
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Envtl. Study Group</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	29
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	25
<i>Ex Parte Alabama Dep't of Transp.</i> , 757 So.2d 371 (Ala. 1999).....	23
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988)	46
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985)	46
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	39
<i>Guillen v. Pierce County</i> , 982 P.2d 123 (Wash. App. 1999).....	14, 23
<i>Guillen v. Pierce County</i> , 31 P.3d 628 (Wash. 2001) ...	15, 23
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	40
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	40
<i>John Doe Agency v. John Doe Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 146 (1989)	20, 21, 22, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	40
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Jones & Laughlin Steel</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	39
<i>Newman v. King County</i> , 947 P.2d 712 (Wash. 1997). 20, 21	
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000)	43
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197 (1977)	43
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	40
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	44, 45
<i>Ruff v. County of King</i> , 887 P.2d 886 (Wash. 1995)	15
<i>Russell v. City of Grandview</i> , 236 P.2d 1061 (Wash. 1940).....	15
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Carswell</i> , 557 So.2d 183 (Fla. 1990).....	37
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 173 N.W.2d 894 (S.D. 1970)	37
<i>State v. Rodriguez</i> , 379 So.2d 1084 (La. 1980).....	37
<i>Tennessee Elec. Power Co. v. Tennessee Valley Auth.</i> , 306 U.S. 118 (1939)	26, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	17, 29, 41, 42, 43
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974)	20
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers' Coop.</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	25
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	28
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND REGULATIONS:

U.S. Const., Art. I, Sec. 8	44
Washington Const., Art. 2, § 1	37
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)(7)	21
18 U.S.C. § 922(q)(1)(A)	41
23 U.S.C. § 158	31
23 U.S.C. § 402(a)	4, 23
23 U.S.C. § 402(c)	4, 5
23 U.S.C. § 402(k)(1)	5, 6
23 U.S.C. § 409	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 13981(b)	42
Pub. L. No. 100-17, 101 Stat. 170 (1987)	7
RCW 42.17	13
RCW 47.04.050	2, 35, 36
RCW 47.04.060	2
RCW 47.04.070	2, 3
RCW 47.36.020	16
Chapter 468-95 Washington Administrative Code	16

MISCELLANEOUS

133 CONG. REC. S3,480 (1986)	9
141 CONG. REC. H9,257-9,309 (1995)	12
141 CONG. REC. S17,203 (1995)	10
141 CONG. REC. S17,206 (1995)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
141 CONG. REC. S17,209-10 (1995)	11
141 CONG. REC. S17,217 (1995)	11
H. REP. No. 99-665 (1987)	8
H. REP. No. 104-246 (1995)	12
S. REP. No. 89-1410 (1966)	1
H.R. CONF. REP. No. 104-345 (1995)	9, 11
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, TABLE FA-4, APPORTIONMENT OF FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAY FUNDS AND ALLOCATION OF OTHER FUNDS ADMINISTERED BY THE BUREAU OF PUBLIC ROADS (1966-1967)	6
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, TABLE FA-4, APPORTIONMENT OF FEDERAL-AID HIGHWAY FUNDS AND ALLOCATION OF OTHER FUNDS ADMINISTERED BY THE FEDERAL HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION (1968- 1987)	6
